Option 4 Earth Tube 3783 784 $381,012 42 145,718   3.7% 1.6   3.7% $17,209 4.3%
Option 5 Plant optimizations Next week

Energy Performance Metrics Annual Savings

kWh $tCO2e

• Studied design optimizations vs Proposed Design (DD)

• Option 1: Reduce to double pane glazing in all non-natatorium areas, Uip-0.35, SHGC-0.30

• Option 2: Reduce exterior wall insulation from 8” to 6” (From Rip-20 to Rip-17)

• Option 3: Improve ERV efficiency from 80% to 90% (sensible)

• Option 4: Include Earth Tube (ET) supplying natatorium, gym and changerooms

• Option 5: Plant optimization (TBD - with AME next week)

reLoad Sustainable Design Inc. JUNE 10, 2025

Future Climate Study & Earth Tube Impact

• Current Climate Scenario vs Future Climate (+2.5C scenario) 2050s

*

• Proposed design cooling energy will increase by 23% by 2050s

• With ETs, there is negligible cooling energy increase by 2050s

• Proposed design annual electricity peak will increase from current predicted 892kW to 977kW by 2050s

• With ETs, there is an overall annual electricity peak reduction from current 892kW to 854kW by 2050s

*Note: there results are reported modelled values and not design peak values

Key Metric Comparison Unit DD Proposed (current)
Heating energy MWh 332 308 7% 268 19%
Cooling energy MWh 254 312 -23% 255 -0.5%
Pump energy MWh 136 153 -12% 114 16%
Total Energy MWh 3929 3999 -2% 3845 2%
Electricity annual Peak kW 892 977 -10% 854 4%
Annual Energy Cost $/ Year $398,221 $400,140 -0.5% $393,161 1%

DD Proposed in 2050s DD Proposed + Earth tube in 2050s

• Proposed design annual predicted net energy consumption will increase by 2%

• With ETs, there is an annual energy consumption reduction by 4%

• Essentially ETs are offsetting the energy impact of climate change as a passive strategy

reLoad Sustainable Design Inc. JUNE 10, 2025

Future Climate Study & Earth Tube Impact on Peak Cooling Loads

• Modelled Proposed Design with and without Earthtube in 2050s

(+2.5C climate scenario)

• Overall building peak cooling load reductions 29% with earth tube

Peak Annual Cooling Loads (modelled):

2050s no Earthtube:   1,194 kW

2050s with Earthtube:   894 kW

Reduction:   345 kW (29%)

*

Annual cooling loads with (green) and without (blue) ET. Note include

heat recovery coil cooling loads in wintertime and peaks occur in winter

due to economizer shut off setting on very cold times (per preliminary